

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA LETTER

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407 Santa Barbara, CA 93101 (805) 568-2240 **Agenda Number:**

Department Name: P

Public Works

Department No.:

054

For Agenda Of:

January 20, 2015

Placement:

Administrative

Estimated Tme:

N/A

Continued Item:

No

If Yes, date from:

Vote Required:

Majority

TO:

Board of Supervisors

FROM:

Department Director

Scott D. McGolpin, Public Works Director, 568-3010

Contact Info:

Chris Sneddon, Deputy Director, Transportation 568-3064

SUBJECT:

Lakeview Road and Foster Road Sidewalk Infill Project; County Project No.

820662; Fourth Supervisorial District

County Counsel Concurrence

Auditor-Controller Concurrence

As to form: Yes As to form: N/A

Recommended Actions:

That the Board of Supervisors:

- A. Approve the Project, Lakeview Road and Foster Road Sidewalk Infill Project; County Project No. 820662; Fourth Supervisorial District;
- B. Authorize the Director of Public Works to advertise for bids to construct the Lakeview Road and Foster Road Sidewalk Infill Project; County Project No. 820662; Fourth Supervisorial District; and
- C. Find that the proposed project consists of the operation, repair, maintenance, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that previously existing, including but not limited to existing highways and streets, sidewalks, gutters, bicycle and pedestrian trails, and similar facilities that the proposed project is therefore exempt from CEQA pursuant to 14 CCR 15301(c) and approve the filing of the attached Notice of Exemption on that basis.

Summary Text:

This project includes approximately 3,600 linear feet of sidewalk improvements; 2,340 feet on the south side of Lakeview Road and 1,260 feet on the south side of Foster Road in the unincorporated area of Orcutt. The project will construct new concrete sidewalk, curb and gutter, and Americans with Disabilities Act compliant curb ramps. This project will infill segments of sidewalk so that both Lakeview Road and Foster Road will have continuous sidewalks connecting Orcutt Road to the west and Bradley Road to the east. The project will be constructed within County road right-of-way with Traffic Control. Some delays of 5 minutes may occur throughout the duration of the project to allow for various construction operations. This project is currently scheduled to begin construction in Summer 2015 and end in Fall 2015.

Lakeview Road and Foster Road Sidewalk Infill Project; County Project No. 820662; Fourth Supervisorial District Agenda January 20, 2015 Page 2 of 3





Existing conditions along Lakeview Road



Existing conditions along Foster Road

Lakeview Road and Foster Road Sidewalk Infill Project; County Project No. 820662; Fourth Supervisorial District Agenda January 20, 2015 Page 3 of 3

Background:

Constructing sidewalk at these locations will complete key links in the sidewalk network and improve pedestrian route connectivity in the Orcutt area. Because Lakeview Road and Foster Road are both collector streets, this project will serve a large number of residents in adjacent neighborhoods and provide improved pedestrian access to several schools including Lakeview Junior High, Pacific Christian, Righetti High, St. Joseph's High, Joe Nightingale Elementary, and Alice Shaw Elementary. The sidewalks will also provide improved access to several nearby businesses.

Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:

Budgeted: Yes

Narrative:

To preserve the competitive bidding process, the construction funding amount will be disclosed after bids are opened and the Department approaches your Board for the award of a construction contract. Measure A Alternative Transportation Program funds, specific to the North County will provide 100% of the funding. The funds have been budgeted for FY 2014/2015 and FY 2015/2016 in Dept. 054, Fund 0017, Org. 0600, Program 2830, Account 7510.

Special Instructions:

Please provide a certified, stamped minute order approving these actions to the Public Works Department, Transportation Division, Engineering Section office, 123 E. Anapamu Street, Santa Barbara, Attn: Gena Valentine Felix.

Attachment:

Notice of Exemption (CEQA)

Authored by:

John Feist, Project Manager, 739-8771